
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
 
THURSDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2010 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 7 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To approve the unrestricted minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub 

Committee C held on 16 June 2009. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. TURKISH CYPRIOT COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, 628-630 GREEN LANES, 
HARINGEY, LONDON N8  (PAGES 9 - 90)  

 
 To consider an application by the Turkish Cypriot Community Association to allow 

Provision of Regulated Entertainment, Supply of Alcohol and Provision of Late Night 
Refreshment at the premises. 
 

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above. 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    
 
 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the public and 

press from the meeting as it contains “exempt” information as defined in Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, namely that it contains information relating to any 
individual. 
 

9. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 91 - 92)  
 
 To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub 

Committee C held on 16 June 2009. 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Coordinator  
(Non Cabinet Committees) 
Tel: 020-8489 2615 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk 
  
Wednesday, 20 January 2010 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 
Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

LSCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC04. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee C held on 
26 January 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCC05. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC06. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of the following item. 
 

 
 

LSCC07. 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  

 The Committee considered an application for a personal licence. 
 

 
 

LSCC08. 
 

RE-INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public and press be re-admitted for the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 
 

ANADOLU TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE, 33B GRAND PARADE, 
GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 (ST ANN'S WARD) 

 

 At the start of proceedings, the applicant’s representative, Mr Dadds,  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

made a submission that the Ladder Community Safety Partnership 
(LCSP) was not an interested party, and that their representations 
should not be considered by the Committee. Mr Dadds reported that he 
had contacted the LSCP in advance of the meeting to ask for details of 
who the LSCP was making representations on behalf of and whether 
they had the authority of these individuals to do so, and that this 
information had not been supplied. Mr Sygrave, representing the LSCP, 
reported that, in response to the request from Mr Dadds, he had made 
clear that the LSCP was making representations on behalf of residents 
living at the east end of Mattison Road, for which the LSCP had signed 
authority from individual residents. The legal officer advised the 
Committee that names and addresses of individuals making 
representations relating to applications under the Licensing Act 2003 
must be supplied in advance of any hearing, in order to demonstrate 
their proximity to the premises and to enable the applicant to prepare for 
the hearing.  
 
The Committee adjourned for five minutes to take legal advice. 
 
On the resumption of proceedings, the legal officer advised the 
Committee that the LSCP would be permitted to submit their 
representations on this application but that in future details of the 
individuals being represented must be provided when representations 
were made, so that the applicant had the opportunity to prepare fully for 
the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the report on an application 
for a new premises licence at Anadolu Turkish Coffee House, 33B Grand 
Parade, Green Lanes to allow supply of alcohol at the premises. 
Representations on the application had been made by the noise team, 
and it was reported that the conditions put forward by the noise team 
had been agreed with the applicant. Representations and a petition had 
also been submitted on behalf of local residents, relating to the issues of 
noise nuisance, disturbance to residents and the inappropriateness of 
the location on a residential street and the close proximity of housing for 
vulnerable adults. 
 
Eubert Malcolm, Enforcement Response Service Manager, outlined the 
noise team representation and reported that the operating schedule did 
not adequately address the issues of noise caused by patrons outside 
the premises, patrons exiting the premises and deliveries. Mr Malcolm 
advised the Committee that the premises had been visited by the noise 
team but that a statutory noise nuisance had not been established. Mr 
Malcolm confirmed that the conditions put forward by the noise team had 
been agreed by the applicant. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Malcolm advised that 
the first occasion on which officers had visited the premises was 18 
March 2009. As a point of clarification, Mr Dadds advised that the 
application was for a licence until 2300hrs and closing time of 2330hrs to 
enable patrons to disperse. Mr Malcolm confirmed that this was 
acceptable to the noise team. Further to a question from Mr Dadds, Mr 

 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

Malcolm confirmed that he was satisfied that, with the proposed 
conditions in place, the licensing objective on the prevention of public 
nuisance would be met. 
 
Mr  Dadds advised the Committee that each application must be judged 
on its merits and on the evidence provided in the application before the 
Committee.  
 
Objections were presented on behalf of local residents that the premises 
was situated on an entirely residential street and would be the first such 
premises in the vicinity. With the agreement of Mr Dadds, a photograph 
of the premises was submitted for consideration by the Committee, 
illustrating the proximity of the site to residential accommodation 
occupied by families and vulnerable adults. Objections were raised that 
customers of the premises would need to smoke outside on the 
pavement and that nuisance would also be caused by deliveries and by 
customers parking outside, damaging the local amenity. Concerns were 
also expressed that the hours applied for suggested that the premises 
would be operating more as a bar or social club than a café. The 
objectors reported that they were concerned about nuisance from noise, 
litter, disorder, anti-social behaviour, customers loitering in the area and 
obstruction caused to local residents. In response to a question from the 
Committee regarding the small size of the premises, objectors advised 
that a nuisance could still be caused by a small number of patrons, 
particularly in a residential area. 
 
Mr Dadds addressed the Committee and clarified that patrons would not 
be permitted to take alcohol outside the premises and that the side 
passageway within the curtilage of the property would be used for 
smoking to ensure that customers would not be standing out on the 
pavement. It was reported that the number of people permitted outside 
to smoke would be limited to five at any one time. Mr Dadds advised the 
Committee that the capacity of the premises would be 20 persons 
including staff, and suggested that this be added as a condition to the 
licence. 
 
Mr Dadds noted that the noise team had confirmed that, with the agreed 
conditions, the licensing objective on noise nuisance would be met and 
also that the police had made no representations on the application. Mr 
Dadds also noted that the premises had previously been a commercial 
premises and would remain a commercial premises, and that an 
application for planning permission was in the process of being 
prepared.  
 
The Committee was informed of the previous occasion when the 
premises had been found to be operating without a licence. The 
applicant accepted that this had been wrong, had co-operated fully with 
the responsible authorities and had ensured that the premises remained 
closed since that time. 
 
Mr Dadds reported that there would be no regulated entertainment at the 
premises, there would be a television and a small kitchen for the 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

provision of snacks and drinks for the local Turkish community. By 
imposing the conditions agreed with the noise team, and the additional 
conditions offered by the applicant at the hearing, Mr Dadds reported 
that the licensing objectives would be met and that the application 
should be assessed on its merits. Mr Dadds advised the Committee that 
the conditions proposed addressed all the issues raised by the objectors. 
 
The Committee asked about the applicant’s intent to apply for planning 
permission, and Mr Dadds responded that a planning application was 
being prepared and would be submitted on the basis of the outcome of 
the licensing hearing. Mr Dadds also confirmed that no music would be 
played at the premises, just the television. In response to a question 
from the Committee regarding the hours applied for, it was reported that 
the hours applied for took into account the residential location and would 
ensure that all patrons had left the premises at an acceptable time so as 
not to undermine the licensing objectives. In response to a question from 
the Committee regarding the single entrance to the premises and access 
to the side passageway for smoking, it was confirmed that customers 
would need to use the public footpath to access the passageway to 
smoke but that limiting the number to five smokers at any one time and 
encouraging people not to stay outside by not providing outside seating 
and not permitting drinks outside would mitigate the disturbance caused. 
 
Mr Dadds clarified for the Committee that the proposed licensee and 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) were brothers, and that the 
proposed licensee also intended to apply for a personal licence to 
become a DPS. 
 
In response to questions from the objectors regarding the proximity of 
the smoking area to residential accommodation, Mr Dadds reported that 
in addition to limiting the number of smokers to five, staff would take 
proactive measures to ensure that customers behaved respectfully, and 
that anyone breaching this would be banned from the premises. In 
response to questions regarding planning issues, Mr Dadds advised that 
planning matters could not be considered by the licensing hearing and 
that applicants could apply for licensing and planning consents in any 
order. The Licensing Officer clarified that planning and licensing were 
separate regimes, and had to be considered separately as such.  
 
In response to a question regarding the choice of location for the 
premises, Mr Dadds reported that the applicant had an existing interest 
in this property and that having operated the site as an estate agent for a 
time, had been required to start a new commercial venture as a result of 
the effect of the current financial climate on the property market. In 
response to a question from objectors regarding the proposed opening 
hours, Mr Dadds stated that the hours applied for and the conditions 
agreed would enable the licensing objectives to be met. The objectors 
asked what proactive measures the premises would take to address 
noise issues, in response to which Mr Dadds advised that the number of 
customers in the premises and permitted outside to smoke would be 
limited, that there would be no seating outside or drinks permitted 
outside, in order to prevent customers lingering outside, and that 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

customers would be advised that if they did not behave appropriately 
they would not be served.  
 
In response to a question from Mr Malcolm, Mr Dadds reported that staff 
would be responsible for monitoring the number of smokers outside at 
any one time, and that this would be controlled by means of distributing 
one of five tags to each customer wishing to smoke outside. It was 
reported that the small size of the premises would enable staff to monitor 
the number of patrons. Mr Dadds suggested a condition requiring a 
telephone number to be available to enable local residents to contact the 
premises directly if they had any concerns.  
 
In response to questions from the legal officer, Mr Dadds confirmed that 
CCTV at the premises would cover both the interior and the side 
passageway. Mr Dadds also confirmed that the applicant was fully aware 
of all the conditions being agreed to, that, as representative, he had 
been provided with clear instruction in his meetings with the applicant 
prior to the hearing, that the applicant’s English was of a reasonable 
standard, and that an agent was also present at the hearing to provide 
any additional translations as required. 
 
In conclusion, the objectors reiterated their concerns that the granting of 
a licence would be detrimental to the residential nature of the vicinity and 
added that this would be a damaging precedent in the area. 
 
Mr Dadds advised the Committee in summing up that the application 
must be considered on its own merits. He requested that the application 
be granted as applied for. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the licensing objectives, licensing policy and 
all the representations made by the responsible authority (namely noise), 
the objectors and the applicant at the hearing. Whilst the Committee was 
not happy with the fact that the premises appeared to be a garage being 
used as a social club without planning permission, they were quietly 
confident that the impending planning permission would be lodged and 
the applicant would no doubt have been advised of the Council’s powers 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, should planning 
permission not be granted and they use the premises as a coffee house 
/ social club. 
 
Unfortunately, applications under the Licensing Act cannot directly 
consider planning issues, in so saying the Committee appreciated the 
representations on behalf of the residents of the area but were minded to 
grant the premises licence and condition it as follows: 
 

• Hours for the supply of alcohol:  
Monday – Sunday 1100 – 2300 

 

• Opening hours: Monday – Sunday 1100 – 2330 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

• The passageway is to be used for smoking and no more than 
five people are to use the passageway for smoking at any one 
time. 

 

• No more than twenty persons including staff are to be present 
on the premises at any one time, including in the passageway. 

 

• No alcohol is to be taken outside, including into the 
passageway. 

 

• No seating is to be provided in the passageway. 
 

• CCTV is to be trained on the entrance and also to include 
visual coverage of activities within the passageway and, as 
per the operating schedule, such CCTV footage is to be made 
available to the police and local authority on request. 

 

• A sign is to be in place in Turkish and English that patrons 
respect the residential area when leaving. 

 

• A telephone number is to be available to residents’ 
associations and neighbours, the phone number is to be 
staffed whilst the premises is open. 

 
The operating schedule conditions and also the conditions as agreed 
with the noise team are also to be imposed.  
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the passageway is the area to the right of 
the entrance when faced from the road, within the curtilage of the 
property, as outlined in the plan provided. 
 

LSCC10. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
CLLR DAVID BEACHAM 
Chair 
 

Page 6



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\9\AI00018977\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  

(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  

(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  

Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  

TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not be admitted. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\9\AI00018977\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 

12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  

(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 
admission of the documents is refused? 

 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  

  

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  

THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  

CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  

THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 8



Agenda Item 6Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 91
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Turkish Cypriot Community Association, 628-630 Green Lanes, Haringey, London N8
	part 2
	part 3
	part 4
	part 5

	9 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010 

 
Councillors Beacham (Chair) and Dodds and Reid 

 
Apologies Councillor Scott 

 
Also Present: Martin Davis (LB Haringey Legal Officer), Dale Barrett (LB Haringey 

Licensing Officer), Derek Pearce (Enforcement Response Team 
Leader), Natalie Cole (Committee Clerk), the Applicant and 
representatives and 8 interested parties. 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 

LSCC01. 

 
WEBCASTING  

 NOTED that the meeting was webcast for live or future broadcasting on 
the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nigel Scott, 
Councillor Errol Reid stood in as a substitute.  
 

 
 

LSCC03. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

 
 

LSCC05. 

 
MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2009 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCC06. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED that summary of the procedure to be followed. 
 

 
 

LSCC07. 

 
TURKISH CYPRIOT COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, 628-630 GREEN 

LANES, HARINGEY, LONDON N8 
 

  
The Committee received the application for a new premises license 
made by the Turkish Cypriot Community Association, 628-630 Green 
Lanes, Haringey, London N8.    
 
The Committee noted that both Building Control and the Fire Authority 
had withdrawn previous representations due to the Applicant having 
agreed to the proposed conditions.  The conditions proposed by the 
Enforcement Response Team Leader had also been agreed by the 
Applicant and the Committee noted that the premises had received an 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010 
 

abatement notice in 2008 due to noise disturbance, particularly when 
windows and doors at the premises were left open. 
 
During questions to the Enforcement Response Team Leader the 
Committee noted that air conditioning would be required at the premises, 
and the rear garden would not be in use during the times where there 
was regulated entertainment, patrons would have to go to the front of the 
premise to smoke and this would need to be controlled by the premises 
management.  
 
The Committee noted the statements of  the 8 interested parties 
objecting to the application, including that: local residents were disturbed 
by noise emitting from windows and doors even when closed, noise from 
patrons in the garden both during the day and at night; anti-social 
behaviour of patrons; if the application was granted there were concerns 
that people would congregate outside the premises and cause further 
noise disturbance; there had been no reduction of noise coming from the 
premises since the application had been submitted and interested 
parties expressed that they were not confident that the Applicant would 
adhere to the conditions. 
 
The Applicant and their representatives were given the opportunity to 
speak.  The Committee noted the Applicant’s apologies to local residents 
and assurance that in future any complaints would be better dealt with 
by the premises and that noise disturbance should be reduced once 
noise reduction measures were in place.  The Applicant offered to meet 
regularly with residents in future to discuss any issues.  
 
The Committee adjourned at 20:45 hrs to consider the evidence.   
 
The Hearing reconvened at 21:15 hrs. 
 
The Panel had carefully considered the application and the 
representation of all responsible authorities, the local residents and the 
Applicant and took into account the Haringey Licensing Policy and 
Section 182 of the guidance and: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To grant the application by Turkish Cypriot Community Association, 628-
630 Green Lanes, London N8 0JD, to allow Provision of Regulated 
Entertainment, Supply of Alcohol and Provision of Late Night 
refreshment at the premises as follows: 
 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment:  
 
Plays & Films  
 
Monday to Saturday     1900 to 2300 hours 
Sunday all licensable activities will cease at  2200 hours 
 
Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, Provision of 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010 
 

facilities for dancing & Provision of facilities similar to that of making 
music or dancing 
 
Thursday to Saturday   1900 to 2300 hours 
Sunday     1900 to 2200 hours 
 
New Years Eve and Christmas Eve:  1900 to 0200 hours 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
 
New Years Eve and Christmas Eve only: 2300 to 0200 hours 
 
Supply of Alcohol (for consumption ON the premises): 
 
Monday to Saturday   1900 to 2230 hours 
Sunday    1900 to 2130 hours 
 
New Years Eve and Christmas Eve:  1900 to 0130 hours 
 
Opening Hours 
 
Monday to Friday    0900 to 2300 hours 
Saturday     1200 to 2300 hours 
Sunday     1200 to 2200 hours 
 
New Years Eve and Christmas Eve: 0900 to 0200 hours 
 
The conditions outlined by the Noise Team for the prevention of public 
nuisance (as set out on pages 46 and 47 of the agenda pack) are to be 
imposed together with the conditions set out by the Applicant in the 
operating schedule and the Applicant’s letter to the Environmental 
Health Officer, dated 21st January 2010, including air-conditioning. 
 
The Applicant is also to supply two contact telephone numbers that local 
residents may use to report any complaints.  Those numbers must be 
available during the licensable hours. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt; the premises licence is to be granted only 
once the Licensing Authority has provided written confirmation to the 
Applicant that it has been satisfied that all the required conditions have 
been met to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
The licence will be subject to a review if the conditions are not met. 
 

LSCC08. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 

THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010 
 

That the Public and Press be excluded form the proceedings as Item 10 
is exempt as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; 
namely information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings, information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 21:15 hours 
 
Councillor David Beacham 
 
Chair 
 
Signed      ………………………………… 
 
Date         ………………………………… 
 


